

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

STUDENTS AND PARENTS FOR PRIVACY, a voluntary unincorporated association; **C.A.**, a minor, by and through her parent and guardian, **N.A.**; **A.M.**, a minor, by and through her parents and guardians, **S.M.** and **R.M.**; **N.G.**, a minor, by and through her parent and guardian, **R.G.**; **A.V.**, a minor, by and through her parents and guardians, **T.V.** and **A.T.V.**; and **B.W.**, a minor, by and through his parents and guardians, **D.W.** and **V.W.**,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; **JOHN B. KING, JR.**, in his official capacity as United States Secretary of Education; **UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**; **LORETTA E. LYNCH**, in her official capacity as United States Attorney General; and **SCHOOL DIRECTORS OF TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 211, COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS**.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-04945

Magistrate Judge Jeffery T. Gilbert

Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Opposition to Defendant District 211's Memorandum in Support of Its Request to Conduct Fact Discovery (Dkt 44), and Plaintiffs' Motion for Protective Order

**Plaintiffs' Memorandum
In Opposition to Defendant District 211's Memorandum
In Support of Its Request to Conduct Fact Discovery (Dkt 44),
And In Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Protective Order**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The Proposed Interrogatories Are Not Needed for the Court to Rule. 1

 A. The Proposed Interrogatories Seek Unnecessary Discovery. 1

 1. Nudity Is Not Necessary for Plaintiffs to Prevail. 2

 2. The District Knew of the Title IX Violation..... 2

 B. The Necessary Facts Are Included in Plaintiffs’ Verified Complaint. 3

II. The Proposed Interrogatories Are Harassing and Unduly Burdensome..... 4

CONCLUSION 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Hard Drive Productions, Inc. v. Doe,
283 F.R.D. 409 (N.D. Ill. 2012)1

Hard Drive Productions, Inc. v. Doe,
No. CIV. S-11-3074 KJM, 2012 WL 90412 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2012).....1

Ibarra v. City of Chicago,
816 F. Supp. 2d 541 (N.D. Ill. 2011)1

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. O’Connor,
194 F.R.D. 618 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....1

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....5

Norwood v. Dale Maintenance System, Inc.,
590 F. Supp. 1410 (N.D. Ill. 1984)2

Torres v. Wisconsin Department of Health & Social Services,
859 F.2d 1523 (7th Cir. 1988)2

Rules and Regulations:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2(a)5
